and  make  improvements  to existing  trails  to better  accommodate  all

trail users  ("Project");

WHEREAS,  the City  supports  submittal  of a grant  application  to Jefferson  County

Open  Space  seeking  funding  through  the 2024 Trails  Partnership  Grant  Program

("Program")  in the amount  of Five Hundred  and Sixty-Two  Thousand  and Sixty  Dollars

($562,060)  to fund  the project;

WHEREAS,  Jefferson  County  Open  Space  requires  a Resolution  from the
governing  body  of the agency  applying  for  the grant  demonstrating  support  of the grant

application  and Project;

WHEREAS,  the City  will provide  appropriate  matching  funds  for a regional  grant